

No. __-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EAGLE TRUST FUND, JOHN F. SCHLAFLY & EAGLE
FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE & LOUIS DEJOY,
POSTMASTER GENERAL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Appendix.....	v
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for Writ of <i>Certiorari</i>	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Non-APA Review Generally	7
Non-APA Review in the District of Columbia ..	11
PRA Limits on Judicial Review.....	13
The Decisions Below	14
Petitioners’ Article III Standing.....	16
Reasons to Grant the Writ	17
I. The PRA did not extinguish non-APA review. .	18
A. The PRA did not extinguish non-APA review by <i>any</i> district court.	19
1. USPS’s interpretation is inconsistent with the PRA’s text and improperly conflates APA and non-APA review.	19
2. USPS’s interpretation violates the canon against repeals by implication and related canons.	22
3. USPS’s interpretation violates the constitutional-avoidance canon.	22

4. USPS’s interpretation conflicts with the decisions of other circuits and of this Court.	23
B. The PRA did not extinguish <i>Kendall</i> review by <i>this</i> district court.	26
1. <i>Kendall</i> review survived the DCCRA... ..	26
2. The lower courts improperly applied <i>Mittleman</i> to <i>Kendall</i> review when <i>Mittleman</i> did not consider <i>Kendall</i>	27
II. The PRA violates Article III as applied here to bar judicial review of USPS adjudications. ..	28
III. The petition is an ideal vehicle to resolve these important issues.....	31
Conclusion	32

APPENDIX

<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 19-5090 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2020 (panel decision)	1a
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02450-KBJ (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2019) (decision)	7a
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02450-KBJ (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2019 (denial of post-judgment motion).....	35a
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 19-5090 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 28, 2020) (rehearing denial)	38a
<i>Eagle Forum and Schlafly</i> , MD 17-13 (Sept. 15, 2017) (hearing officer)	39a
<i>Eagle Forum and Schlafly</i> , MD 17-13 (Oct. 24, 2017) (appeal)	49a
<i>Eagle Forum and Schlafly</i> , MD 17-13 (Oct. 24, 2017) (order)	54a
First Amended Complaint	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	8, 10
<i>Aid Ass'n for Lutherans v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 21
<i>Air Courier Conf. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air New Zealand Ltd. v. C.A.B.</i> , 726 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	11
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	22
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	10
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	27
<i>Banknote Corp. of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	9
<i>Booher v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Carlin v. McKean</i> , 823 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	22

<i>Clark v. Associated Retail Credit Men,</i> 105 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1939)	12-13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	29
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.,</i> 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	28-29
<i>Crowell v. Benson,</i> 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	29
<i>Currier v. Potter,</i> 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary,</i> 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Dugan v. Rank,</i> 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	8
<i>Eagle Forum and Schlafly,</i> MD 17-13 (P.S.D. Sept. 15, 2017)	5
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 811 F.App'x 669 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1, 6, 16, 23
<i>Eagle Trust Fund v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 365 F.Supp.3d 57 (D.D.C. 2019)	1, 16, 26, 29
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	17
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	13
<i>Estate of Black,</i> 211 Cal.App.2d 75 (Cal App, 1962)	5
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	7
<i>FPC v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co.,</i> 315 U.S. 575 (1942)	10
<i>Frigalment Importing Co. v. B. N. S. Int'l Sales Corp.,</i> 190 F. Supp. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	5

<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 27
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	30
<i>Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	7
<i>Guido v. Mount Lemmon Fire Dist.</i> , 859 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Harrison v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 840 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	10, 17
<i>Jaso v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 435 F.App'x 346 (5th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	30
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	8
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	9
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan Assocs. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 511 F.2d 1223 (2d Cir. 1975)	24-25
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774)	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	22
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1365 (2018)	29

<i>Old Town Trolley Tours v. Wash. Metro.</i> <i>Area Transit Comm'n,</i> 129 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. United States</i> <i>Postal Serv.,</i> 658 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Peoples v. Dep't of Agriculture,</i> 427 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	11
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson,</i> 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	7
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	17
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	20
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman,</i> 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	22
<i>Service v. Dulles,</i> 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	9
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1843 (2016)	21
<i>Stark v. Wickard,</i> 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	11
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	29
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Services</i> <i>Corp.,</i> 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Trudeau v. FTC,</i> 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7-8
<i>U.S. v. Dorcely,</i> 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>U.S. v. Eshetu,</i> 898 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29-30

<i>U.S. v. Macdaniel</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 1 (1833)	9-10
<i>UPS Worldwide Forwarding v. United States</i> <i>Postal Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	27-28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	8-9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	27
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1.....	2, 29
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	2-3
U.S. CONST. amend. V	10
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	2
28 U.S.C. §1331	2
28 U.S.C. §1339	2
39 U.S.C. §410(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §7607(d).....	8
Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, §11, 1 Stat. 73, 78.....	7, 18
Organic Act of 1801, Ch. 15, §1, 2 Stat. 103, 104-05.....	3, 11
Organic Act of 1801, Ch. 15, §3, 2 Stat. 103, 105-06.....	3, 11-12
Organic Act of 1801, Ch. 15, §5, 2 Stat. 103, 106.....	4, 11-12

Judiciary Act of 1875, Ch. 137, §1, 18 Stat. 470.....	7
District of Columbia Court Reorganization Act, PUB. L. NO. 91-358, 84 Stat. 605 (1970)	26
Postal Reorganization Act, PUB. L. NO. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
Legislative History	
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1656, at 15-16, <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6121, 6136.....	26
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
FED. R. CIV. P. 59(e).....	1
Other Authorities	
Clark Byse & Joseph V. Fiocca, <i>Section 1361</i> <i>of the Mandamus and Venue Act of 1962</i> <i>and “Nonstatutory” Judicial Review of</i> <i>Federal Administrative Action</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 308 (1967)	8
David G. Epstein, Adam L. Tate & William Yaris, <i>Fifty: Shades of Grey – Uncertainty</i> <i>About Extrinsic Evidence and Parol</i> <i>Evidence After All These UCC Years</i> , 45 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 925, 926 (2013).....	6
Postal Operations Manual §841.751(a)	2, 4, 6
